NYSCEF DOC. NO. 128

INDEX NO. 007925/2022 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/23/2022

SUPREME COURT STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

RENEW 81 FOR ALL, by its president Frank L. Fowler, CHARLES GARLAND, GARLAND BROTHERS FUNERAL HOME, NATHAN GUNN, ANN MARIE TALIERCIO, TOWN OF DEWITT, TOWN OF SALINA, and TOWN OF TULLY,

Petitioners,

vs.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of New York State Department of Transportation, NICOLAS CHOUBAH, P.E., in his official capacity as the New York State Department of Transportation Chief Engineer, and MARK FRECHETTE, P.E., in his official capacity as the New York State Department of Transportation I-81 Project Director, REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Index No.: 007925/2022

Respondents,

and

THE CITY OF SYRACUSE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

KNAUF SHAW LLP

Attorneys for Petitioners Alan J. Knauf, Esq., Linda R. Shaw, Esq., Jonathan R. Tantillo, Esq., and Samantha Rubino, Esq., of Counsel 1400 Crossroads Building 2 State Street Rochester, New York 14614 Tel.: (585) 546-8430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
LEGAL ARGUMENT
POINT ONE
THE STATE RESPONDENTS VIOLATED SEQRA
A. The NYSDOT Regulations Do Not Allow the State Respondents To Avoid Strict Compliance with SEQRA
B. Lead Agency Status Was Improperly Designated5
C. The SEQRA Review Relied on Unlawful Segmentation
D. The State's Flawed Alternatives Analysis Ran Afoul of SEQRA's Substantive Mitigation Requirement
E. The EIS Relied on Incorrect Data and Illogical Reasoning12
F. The EIS Failed to Review Important Central Dangers
POINT TWO
THE APPROVALS VIOLATED THE GREEN AMENDMENT
POINT THREE
THE STATE RESPONDENTS VIOLATED CLCPA16
POINT FOUR
THE STATE RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE SMART GROWTH ACT18
POINT FIVE
FHWA IS NOT A NECESSARY PARTY
CONCLUSION
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u> <u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Akpan v Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561, 571 (1990)
<i>Badura v. Guelli</i> , 94 A.D.2d 972 (4th Dep't 1983)
<i>Baker v. Village of Elmsford</i> , 70 A.D.3d 181 (2d Dep't 2009)
Bronfman v. Flacke, 127 A.D.2d 833 (2d Dep't 1987)21, 22
Bronx Committee for Toxic Free Schools v. New York City School Const. Authority, 20 N.Y.3d 148 (2012)
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996)14
City of Glens Falls v. Board of Educ. of Glens Falls City Sch. Dist., 88 A.D.2d 233 (3d Dep't 1982)
City of New York v. State, 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995)
Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York v. Bd. of Estimate of City of New York, 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988)
<i>County of Monroe v. City of Rochester</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 338 (1988)
County of Orange v. Village of Kiryas Joel, 2005 N.Y. Slip Op. 52270U (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2005)
<i>Day v. Summit Sec. Services Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1057 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2016)
Defreestville Area Neighborhoods Ass'n, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town of N. Greenbush, 299 A.D.2d 631 (3d Dep't 2002)
<i>D.J.C.V. v. USA</i> , 2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)15

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 128

CASES: Page(s)
Dries v. Town Bd. of Riverhead, 305 A.D.2d 595 (2d Dep't 2003)12
Falcon Grp. LLC v. Town/Village of Harrison Planning Bd.,131 A.D.3d 1237 (2d Dep't 2015)
<i>Farrell v. Johnson,</i> 266 A.D.2d 873 (4th Dep't 1999)12
<i>Ferrari v. Town of Penfield Planning Board</i> , 181 A.D.2d 149 (4th Dep't 1992)6
Finn's Liquor Shop, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth., 24 N.Y.2d 647 (1969)15
Fresh Air for the Eastside v. The State of New York, E2022000699 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2022)14, 15
Grape Hollow Residents' Ass'n v. Beekman Planning Bd., No. 1986/284 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. 1986)
<i>H.O.M.E.S. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep't 1979)12
King v. Saratoga Board of Supervisors, 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996)
Kirk-Astor Drive Neighborhood Ass'n. v. Town Board of Town of Pittsford, 106 A.D.2d 868 (4th Dep't 1984)7
Kontogiannis v. Fritts, 131 A.D.2d 944 (3d Dep't 1987)12
<i>Kuhn v. Curran</i> , 294 N.Y. 207 (1945)14
Matter of City of Schenectady v Flacke, 100 A.D.2d 349 (3d Dep't 1984)
Matter of Danskammer Energy LLC v. NYSDEC, 208 Misc. 3d 196 (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2022)

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 128

CASES: Page(<u>(s)</u>
Matter of Town of Henrietta v. Department of Environmental Conservation, 76 A.D.2d 215 (4th Dep't 1980)	10
Matter of Wilcox v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Yonkers, 17 N.Y.2d 249 (1966)	12
Natural Resources Defense Council v. City of New York, 528 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	21
New York Blue Line Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency, 86 A.D.3d 756 (3d Dep't 2011)	18
New York Const. Materials Ass'n, Inc. v. NYSDEC, 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep't 2011)	15
Nichols v. VanAmerongen, 72 A.D.3d 1499 (4th Dep't 2010)	22
Penfield Panorama Area Comm., Inc. v. Town of Penfield Planning Bd., 253 A.D.2d 342 (4th Dep't 1999)3,	, 8
<i>People v. Bilsky</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 172 (2000)	20
Rochester Eastside Residents for Appropriate Dev., Inc. v. City of Rochester, 150 A.D.3d 1678 (4th Dep't 2017)8, 1	13
Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki, 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	22
<i>Strujan v. Glencord Bldg. Corp.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1252 (2d Dep't 2016)	20
Taxpayers Opposed to Floodmart, Ltd., v. City of Hornell Indus. Dev. Agency, 212 A.D.2d 958 (4th Dep't 1995)	'-8
Town of Riverhead v. New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs., 5 N.Y.3d 36 (2005)	18
US v. City of Yonkers, 96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996)	15

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 128

CASES:	Page(s)
Village of Honeoye Falls v. Town of Mendon Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 237 A.D.2d 929 (4th Dep't 1997)	12
Village of Westbury v. Dep't of Transp., 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989)	4,
Williams v. State, 136 Misc. 2d 438 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1987	14
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	Page(s)
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3	10
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6	5
17 N.Y.C.R.R. § 15.1	7
CLCPA § 1	17
CLCPA § 8	
CPLR § 1001	21, 22
ECL § 6-0107	19
ECL § 6-0111	19
ECL § 8-0109	9, 10, 11
ECL § 8-0113	5
In Re Pyramid Crossgates Co. (DEC Comm'r Decision, Sept. 18, 1981)	10
